

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 19-1722 (APM)

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL
PLLC

S. Douglas Bunch (D.D.C. Bar #974054)
1100 New York Avenue, N.W., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel.: (202) 408-4600
dbunch@cohenmilstein.com

Jessica (Ji Eun) Kim (*pro hac vice* pending)
88 Pine St., 14th Floor
New York, NY 10005
Tel.: (212) 838-7797
jekim@cohenmilstein.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

September 27, 2019

FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE

Ronald A. Fein (D.D.C. Bar #MA0012)

John C. Bonifaz

Ben T. Clements

1320 Centre St. #405

Newton, MA 02459

Tel.: (617) 244-0234

rfein@freespeechforpeople.org

jbonifaz@freespeechforpeople.org

bclements@freespeechforpeople.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. FSFP Has Article III Standing 6

 A. FSFP Has Suffered an Informational Injury 6

 B. Nonprofits Such As FSFP Can Assert Informational Injuries..... 12

 C. There Is No Reason to Doubt FSFP’s Need for Seeking This Information..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alliance for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 39 (2004).....	7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Am. Soc. for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5, 6
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 91, 97 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	4, 5
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018)	7
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005)	5
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (1997)	10, 11
<i>Ethyl Corp v. EPA</i> , 306 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	10
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (2003).....	10, 11

Kean for Cong. Comm. v. FEC,
 398 F. Supp. 2d 26 (2005)..... 5, 10, 13, 15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 4, 5, 6, 12

Parker v. D.C.,
 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 6

Public Citizen v. Department of Justice,
 491 U.S. 440 (1989) 10

Shays v. FEC,
 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 7

Spokeo Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 5, 12

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007) 5

Wood v. Moss,
 572 U.S. 744 (2014) 5

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 702-3..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) 2, 3

Administrative Procedure Act..... 3

Federal Election Campaign Act*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) 4

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 5
